
Page 1

AGENDA 
Meeting: Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee
Place: The Kennet Room - County Hall, Trowbridge BA14 8JN
Date: Tuesday 18 September 2018
Time: 10.30 am

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kieran Elliott, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line (01225) 718504 or email 
kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115.

This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

Membership:

Cllr Chuck Berry
Cllr Christine Crisp
Cllr Matthew Dean
Cllr Stewart Dobson
Cllr Mary Douglas
Cllr Howard Greenman
Cllr David Halik
Cllr Alan Hill (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr Ruth Hopkinson
Cllr Jon Hubbard
Cllr Gordon King
Cllr Pip Ridout
Cllr John Walsh
Cllr Stuart Wheeler
Cllr Graham Wright (Chairman)

Substitutes:

Cllr Clare Cape
Cllr Ernie Clark
Cllr Anna Cuthbert
Cllr Brian Dalton
Cllr Christopher Devine
Cllr Peter Fuller

Cllr Gavin Grant
Cllr George Jeans
Cllr David Jenkins
Cllr Ricky Rogers
Cllr Roy While

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2

Recording and Broadcasting Information

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 
Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 
sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council.

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 
those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes.

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedi
[...]
pprove and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 5 June 2018

3  Declarations of Interest 

To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee.

4  Chairman's Announcements 

To receive any announcements through the Chair.

5  Public Participation 

The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public.

Statements
If you would like to make a statement at this meeting on any item on this 
agenda, please register to do so at least 10 minutes prior to the meeting. Up to 3 
speakers are permitted to speak for up to 3 minutes each on any agenda item. 
Please contact the officer named on the front of the agenda for any further 
clarification.

Questions 
To receive any questions from members of the public or members of the Council 
received in accordance with the constitution.

Those wishing to ask questions are required to give notice of any such 
questions in writing to the officer named on the front of this agenda no later than 
5pm on 11 September 2018 in order to be guaranteed of a written response. In 
order to receive a verbal response questions must be submitted no later than 
5pm on 13 September 2018. Please contact the officer named on the front of 
this agenda for further advice. Questions may be asked without notice if the 
Chairman decides that the matter is urgent.



Page 4

Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website.

6  Forward Work Programme (Pages 15 - 38)

To consider the draft Forward Work Programme, and to receive updates from 
the Chairmen and Vice-Chairmen of the Select Committees in respect of the 
topics under scrutiny in their areas, including any recommendations for  
endorsement by the Management Committee.

7  Executive Response to the Final Report of the Planning Committee System 
Task Group 

To receive the written response of the Cabinet Member for Spatial Planning, 
Development Management and Property to the report of the Planning 
Committee System Task Group. The Task Group’s report was considered by OS 
Management Committee on 5 June 2018.

8  Task Group and Programme Board representative update (Pages 39 - 50)

To receive updates on recent activity on the following Task Groups:
 Digital Strategy and Implementation Task Group
 Financial Planning Task Group
 Military and Civilian Integration Partnership Task Group
 Swindon and Wiltshire Local Enterprise Partnership Task Group

9  Review of OS Councillor Remuneration Allocation Scheme (Pages 51 - 56)

To consider alternative options regarding how the OS councillor remuneration 
fund is allocated. The fund forms part of Wiltshire Council's Members' Allowance 
Scheme.

10  Date of Next Meeting 

To confirm the date of the next meeting as 20 November 2018.

11  Urgent Items 

Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider as a matter 
of urgency.

PART II 

Items during consideration of which it is recommended that the public should be 
excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information would be disclosed.

https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/documents/s144621/Update_Final_Report_Planning_Committee_System_Task_Group.pdf


 
 
 

 
 
 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 

 

 
MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 5 JUNE 2018 AT THE KENNET ROOM - COUNTY HALL, 
TROWBRIDGE BA14 8JN. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Chuck Berry, Cllr Matthew Dean, Cllr Stewart Dobson, Cllr Howard Greenman, 
Cllr Alan Hill (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Jon Hubbard, Cllr Gordon King, Cllr Jacqui Lay, 
Cllr John Walsh, Cllr Graham Wright (Chairman), Cllr David Jenkins (Substitute) and 
Cllr Roy While (Substitute) 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Ian Blair-Pilling, Cllr Richard Clewer, Cllr Tony Jackson, Cllr Brian Mathew, Cllr 
Ian McLennan, Cllr Ian Thorn, Cllr Bridget Wayman and Cllr Jerry Wickham 
  

 
38 Election of Chairman 2018/19 

 
Nominations were sought for a Chairman and following a proposal from 
Councillor Chuck Berry, seconded by Councillor Stewart Dobson, it was, 
 
Resolved:  
 
To appoint Councillor Graham Wright as Chairman for the forthcoming 
year. 
 

39 Election of Vice-Chairman 2018/19 
 
Nominations were sought for a Vice-Chairman for the forthcoming year. 

Councillor Alan Hill was proposed by Councillor Jacqui Lay, seconded by 

Councillor Howard Greenman. Councillor Gordon King was nominated by 

Councillor Jon Hubbard, seconded by Councillor John Walsh. 

Resolved: 

To appoint Councillor Alan Hill as Vice-Chairman for the forthcoming year. 

A recorded vote having been requested by the required number of councillors, 

the votes cast were as follows: 

For Councillor Alan Hill (7) 

Councillor Chuck Berry 

Councillor Matthew Dean 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



 
 
 

 
 
 

Councillor Stewart Dobson 

Councillor Howard Greenman 

Councillor Alan Hill 

Councillor Jacqui Lay 

Councillor Roy While 

 

For Councillor Gordon King (4) 

Councillor Jon Hubbard 

Councillor David Jenkins 

Councillor Gordon King 

Councillor John Walsh 

 

Abstentions (1) 

Councillor Graham Wright 

 
40 Apologies and Membership Changes 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Christine Crisp, David 
Halik, Ruth Hopkinson, Stuart Wheeler and Pip Ridout. 
 
Councillor Crisp was substituted by Councillor Roy While. 
 
It was noted that following Full Council on 22 May 2018 Councillors Ian Blair-
Pilling, Simon Jacobs and Andy Phillips were no longer members of the 
Committee. Councillors Chuck Berry, Pip Ridout and Stuart Wheeler were 
added to the Committee. 
 
The Committee expressed its thanks to those who had served in the past year. 
 

41 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meetings held on 20 March and 10 April 2018 were 
presented and it was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign the minutes as a true and correct record. 
 

42 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no decl
[...]
rning and development programme for councillors for the period 2017-2021, 
to include a programme of workshops, some external input where appropriate, 
in order to develop key scrutiny skills. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve the proposed Overview and Scrutiny councillor learning and 
development programme. 
 
To note that the programme will be periodically reviewed by the Chairman 
and Vice-Chairman, with further activities to be added when agreed by the 
Committee. 
 

50 Forward Work Programme 
 
The Forward Work Programme as detailed in the agenda pack was considered. 
 
Additional points raised included but were not limited to the progress of phase 
one of the Families and Children’s service transformation programme, receiving 
the report of the Outdoor Education Task Group, and with further task groups 
considered including regarding the renewal of the disadvantaged learner’s 
strategy and a report on home schooled children. It was also stated that a 
number of young people from the Wiltshire Youth Parliament had agreed to 
serve as youth representatives to the Children’s Select Committee. 
 
There was also a proposal from the Health Select Committee for a Task and 
Finish Group looking at NHS Health Check provision, and that the Committee 
will consider the report of the Local Government Ombudsman on a case of 
malpractice in relation to respite care by the Council at its meeting in July. 
 
 

Page 11



 
 
 

 
 
 

Resolved: 
 
To note the Forward Work Programme, including the proposed Health 
Select Committee Task Group. 
 

51 Management Committee Task Group Updates 
 
A report on Task Group activity was received as detailed in the agenda papers. 
 
In relation to the Digital Strategy and Implementation Task Group it was stated 
the group had agreed with the relevant Cabinet Member and Director that it 
should amend its terms of reference, and it was requested the Committee 
approve this. 
 
In relation to the Military Civilian Integration Partnership Task Group it was 
stated that three communities in the Amesbury Area were cooperating in further 
investigating issues regarding military civilian integration, with the increase in 
military presence in those areas. 
 
In relation to the Local Enterprise Partnership Task Group it was stated a 
ministerial paper on changes to the LEPs was due for publication shortly. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1. To note the update on task group activity provided. 

 

2. To note the reported developments to the Financial Planning Task 

Group’s approach. 

 

3. To endorse the new Terms of Reference of the Digital Strategy and 

Implementation Task Group as follows: 

a) Explore their options of the Microsoft Exercise and look at 

learning from other councils on how to potentially use 

those solutions 

b) Look at the list of projects and how things become projects 

- explore how these can be better vetted in future to ensure 

project meet best needs  

c) Look at audit of existing software and how much we are/are 

not duplicating systems and costs  

d) How we interface between service users/residents and the 

council and its digital systems. 

 
 

52 Overview and Scrutiny Councillor Remuneration 2017-18 
 
In accordance with Part 13 of the Constitution – Members Allowances Scheme 
– a Scrutiny Fund of £15,000 per annum is available to reward councillors 

Page 12



 
 
 

 
 
 

serving specific scrutiny functions such as chairing task groups and serving on 
project boards. 
 
The Fund is required to be allocated by the Committee in accordance with a 
scheme to be approved annually. A report was presented setting out proposed 
allocations for the year 2017/18. 
 
On the motion of Councillor Graham Wright, seconded by Councillor Alan Hill, it 
was, 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve the allocation of the Overview and Scrutiny Remuneration 
Fund for 2017/18 as detailed in Appendix 1 to the report. 
 
 

53 Date of Next Meeting 
 
The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 17 July 2018. 
 
 

54 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30 am - 1.20 pm) 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kieran Elliott of Democratic Services, 

direct line (01225) 718504, e-mail kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



Overview and Scrutiny Management Select – Forward Work Programme - Last updated 1 OCTOBER 2018 - Page 1 of 2

Overview and Scrutiny Management Select
Forward Work Programme

Last updated 10 SEPTEMBER 2018

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee – Current / Active Task Groups
Task Group Start Date Final Report Expected
Financial Planning Task Group October 2013 Standing
Swindon and Wiltshire Joint LEP Task Group March 2014 Standing
MCIP Task Group December 2014 -
Planning Committee System Task Group September 2017 March 2018
Digital Strategy and Implementation Task Group -
Third Party Advertising Policy Task Group November 2017 March 2018

P
age 15

A
genda Item

 6



Overview and Scrutiny Management Select – Forward Work Programme - Last updated 1 OCTOBER 2018 - Page 2 of 2

Overview and Scrutiny Management Select – Forward Work Programme Last updated 10 September 2018 

Meeting Date Item Details / Purpose of Report Associate 
Director

Responsible
Cabinet Member

Report Author 
/ Lead Officer

20 Nov 2018 Corporate Peer Challenge 
- update

To receive a 6-month update 
on progress with 
implementation of the action 
plan received by Committee 
on 20 March 2018.

Robin Townsend Cllr Baroness 
Scott of Bybrook 
OBE

David Bowater

20 Nov 2018 Third Party Advertising 
Task Group - update

To receive an update on 
implementation of the council's 
Advertising Policy and 
Function, as requested by 
Committee on 20 Mach 2018. 
The task group was asked to 
meet with the Cabinet Member 
and directors to receive this 
and bring an update back to 
Committ
[...]
n 
air quality management plans; 
the process when areas of 
Wiltshire exceed air quality 
limits; lessons learned from 
one part of the County to the 
other in regard to minimising 
poor air quality.

Tracy 
Daszkiewicz 
(Director - Public 
Health and 
Protection)

Cabinet Member 
for Adult Social 
Care, Public 
Health and Public 
Protection

John Carter

6 Nov 2018 Public Transport Review 
Update

As resolved at 4 September 
2018 meeting, the Committee 
to receive an update on the 
results of the Section 19 
consultation

Parvis Khansari Cabinet Member 
for Highways, 
Transport and 
Waste

Jason Salter

P
age 23



Environment Select Committee – Forward Work Programme - Last updated 5 SEPTEMBER 2018 - Page 4 of 6

Environment Select Committee – Forward Work Programme Last updated 5 SEPTEMBER 2018 

Meeting Date Item Details / purpose of report Associate 
Director

Responsible
Cabinet Member

Report Author 
/ Lead Officer

6 Nov 2018 Traveller Reference Group - 
Update

As resolved at 4 September 
2018 meeting, the Committee 
to receive a brief update 
regarding a proposed way 
forward for ‘Action 22’, as set 
out in the Group’s strategic 
action plan and clarification to 
be given on the methodology 
for measuring the Gypsy and 
Traveller community in 
Wiltshire.

Tracy 
Daszkiewicz 
(Director - Public 
Health and 
Protection)

Cabinet Member 
for Spatial 
Planning, 
Development 
Management and 
Property

Steve Maddern

6 Nov 2018 Section 106 Funding As resolved at 4 September 
meeting and following a 
briefing note on Section 106 
funding, confirmation to be 
provided on whether the 
Council holds any s106 
money, which cannot be used 
due to time elapsed, but which 
are not returned - unless re-
claimed by the developer.

Tim Martienssen Cabinet Member 
for Spatial 
Planning, 
Development 
Management and 
Property

Mike Wilmott

6 Nov 2018 Ragwort As resolved at 4 September 
2018 meeting, the Committee 
to receive a brief update on 
the Council's policies 
surrounding ragwort

Tracy 
Daszkiewicz 
(Director - Public 
Health and 
Protection)

Cabinet Member 
for Adult Social 
Care, Public 
Health and Public 
Protection

John Carter, 
Natalie Heritage

P
age 24



Environment Select Committee – Forward Work Programme - Last updated 5 SEPTEMBER 2018 - Page 5 of 6

Environment Select Committee – Forward Work Programme Last updated 5 SEPTEMBER 2018 

Meeting Date Item Details / purpose of report Associate 
Director

Responsible
Cabinet Member

Report Author 
/ Lead Officer

15 Jan 2019 Wiltshire Council's Housing 
Board Annual Report

For Committee to receive the 
annual report from the 
Housing Board, ahead of 
Cabinet's consideration.

Simon Hendey 
(Director - 
Housing and 
Commercial)

Cabinet Member 
for Housing, 
Corporate 
Services, Arts, 
Heritage and 
Tourism

Ian Seeckts

12 Mar 2019 HIAMS: Streetworks As resolved at 13 March ESC 
following the consideration of a 
report on 'Streetworks and 
Utilities Management', the 
Chairman to raise with the 
Committee from March 2019 
whether they would wish to 
review how HIAMS has 
impacted on streetworks and, 
if so, information on such an 
item to be brought to 
Committee.

Parvis Khansari Cabinet Member 
for Highways, 
Transport and 
Waste

Peter Binley

12 Mar 2019 Plastic Waste Management As resolved at 26 June 2018 
ESC, the Committee to 
reconsider potential scrutiny of 
the Council's plastic waste 
policy.

Tracy Carter Cabinet Member 
for Highways, 
Transport and 
Waste

12 Mar 2019 ECO Board - Annual 
Update

As resolved at 26 June 2018 
ESC, the Committee to receive 
an annual update from the 
ECO Board on their progress 
and future plans going forward

Tim Martienssen Cabinet Member 
for Spatial 
Planning, 
Development 
Management and 
Property

P
age 25



Environment Select Committee – Forward Work Programme - Last updated 5 SEPTEMBER 2018 - Page 6 of 6

Environment Select Committee – Forward Work Programme Last updated 5 SEPTEMBER 2018 

Meeting Date Item Details 
[...]
p’s forward 
plan.

Proposal

1. To note the update on OS task group and programme board 
representative activity provided.

2. To add Cllrs Britton and Grant to the membership of the Financial 
Planning Task Group.

3. To endorse the Digital Strategy and Implementation Task Group’s 
amended Terms of Reference of:

a) Look at audit of existing software and how much we are/are not 
duplicating systems and costs  

b) Look at the list of projects and how things become projects - 
explore how these can be better vetted in future to ensure project 
meet best needs  

c) Explore their options of the Microsoft Exercise and look at learning 
from other councils on how to potentially use those solutions 

d) How we interface between service users/residents and the council 
and its digital systems.

Report authors: Toby Eliot, Senior Corporate Support Manager
Natalie Heritage, Senior Scrutiny Officer, T: 01225 718062, E: 
Natalie.Heritage@wiltshire.gov.uk 
Adam Brown, Senior Scrutiny Officer, T: 01225 718038, E: 
adam.brown@wiltshire.gov.uk 
Henry Powell, Scrutiny Lead, T: 01225 718052, E: henry.powell@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Page 44

mailto:Natalie.Heritage@wiltshire.gov.uk
mailto:adam.brown@wiltshire.gov.uk
mailto:henry.powell@wiltshire.gov.uk


Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank



Wiltshire Council 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 

18 September 2018

Digital Strategy & Implementation Task Group 

Interim Report

Purpose of the report 

1. To present the report of the Digital Strategy and Implementation Task Group 
following its first year of meetings from 17 June 2017 to 11 September 2018, 
so that the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee (OSMC) can 
assess whether the task group is helping to add value to the Executive’s work 
within this area. 

Background and Terms of Reference

2. OSMC received a presentation on 5 January 2016 on the development of the 
MyWiltshire system. Following this, the Committee established the 
MyWiltshire System T
[...]


 

Report author: Natalie Heritage, Senior Scrutiny Officer. T: 01225 718062 E: 
natalie.heritage@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Appendices 

None 

Page 50



Wiltshire Council

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee

18 September 2019

Overview and Scrutiny (OS) Councillor Remuneration Fund: 

Reviewing the Method of Allocation

Purpose

1. To propose a new system for allocating the £15,000 Overview and Scrutiny (OS) 
fund currently included in the council’s Member Remuneration Scheme.

Background

2. A fund for remunerating non-executive councillors participating in overview and 
scrutiny activities has been in place since 2009. Originally it was used to 
remunerate all councillors taking part in OS task groups or rapid scrutiny 
exercises. It was subsequently amended to remunerate only those occupying the 
leading scrutiny positions i.e. those chairing task groups/rapid scrutiny exercises, 
vice-chairing select committees that do not attract a Special Responsibility 
Allowance (SRA) and councillors acting as OS representatives on programme 
boards. The rationale for this change was that the leading positions often require 
significantly more responsibility and time commitment than acting as a regular 
scrutiny member. 

3. The current Wiltshire Council Member Remuneration Scheme was adopted by 
Full Council in 2017. This followed a review by the Independent Remuneration 
Panel, which included discussion with leading OS councillors. The Scheme 
retained the £15,000 OS fund and defined its purpose as, “To remunerate 
councillors to recognise significant additional responsibilities undertaken as part 
of overview and scrutiny activities. A scheme on how to allocate the fund will be 
prepared and approved annually by the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee.”

4. It is important that the OS Fund is allocated in a way that
 Reflects its purpose as defined in the council’s Member Allowance 

Scheme
 Is fair given the demands of various OS activities
 Would not be per
[...]
ration. The four options presented are:

Option A: Retain current system 

Considerations: This remunerates all members equally despite large 
discrepancies in the time demands of different OS activities.

Option B: Retain current system, but with a 2-meeting minimum i.e. 2 
meetings must be led to qualify for a share

Page 52



Considerations: This excludes only those leading activities involving 1 meeting 
e.g. many rapid scrutiny exercises. Those leading activities involving 2+ 
meetings would still all receive an equal share.

Option C: Shares allocated by number of meetings led

Considerations: This leads to fairly large sums being awarded to those who have 
led activities requiring a large number of meetings. For example, in 2017-18 the 
largest sum awarded under this system would have been £2,291.

Option D: Shares allocated by number of meetings led, capped at a total 
share of £1,500

Considerations: To a degree this system reflects the varying time demands of 
different activities, but prevents any one member from receiving more than the 
£1,500 allocated to the four defined key positions.

8. For Options where the sums awarded are determined by the number of meetings 
held it will be important to define what constitutes a qualifying meeting. It is 
proposed that this be defined as a formal meeting of the relevant OS activity to 
which all activity members are invited, thereby excluding chairman’s briefings 
etc.

Proposal

9. To adopt Option D (see Appendix A) from the 2018-19 municipal years onwards 
as the method of allocating the £15,000 Overview and Scrutiny (OS) fund to 
better reflect the varying demands of leading different OS activities.

Cllr Graham Wright, Chairman OS Management Committee

Report author: Henry Powell, Scrutiny Lead, 01225 718052, 
henry.powell@wiltshire.gov.uk

Appendices

Appendix 1: Illustration of four options using 2017-18 meeting data – OS 
Remuneration fund

Page 53

mailto:henry.powell@wiltshire.gov.uk


Appendix 1: OS Remuneration fund allocation systems – Illustration of four options using 2017-18 OS activity

Option A Option B Option C Option D

 
No. of 

meetings
Share under 

current system

Share under 
current system, 
with 2 meeting 

minimum

Payment by 
meeting (no 
cap)

Payment by 
meeting, capped 
at £1,500

South West Local Enterprise Partnership (LEP) Task Group 3 £600 £692 £491 £563

Children and Adolescents Mental Health (CAHMS) Task Group 4 £600 £692 £655 £751

Planning Committee System Task Group 9 £600 £692 £1,473 £1,500

Digital Strategy & Implementation Task Group 2 £600 £692 £327 £375
Special Educational Needs and/or Disabilities (SEND) School 
Provision Task Group 14 £600 £692 £2,291 £1,500

Rapid Scrutiny Traded Services for Schools 2 £600 £692 £327 £375

Traded Services for Schools Task Group 2 £600 £692 £327 £375

Rapid Scrutiny Service Devolution & Asset Transfer 1 £600 £0 £164 £188

Third Party Advertising Task Group 5 £600 £692 £818 £938

Military and Civilian Integration Task Group 2 £600 £692 £327 £375

Rapid Scrutiny Child Care Leavers 2 £600 £692 £327 £375

Waste Contracts Task Group 2 £600 £692 £327 £375

Wilts Online Project Board 1 £600 £0 £164 £188

Adult Social Care Transformation Board (1) 4 £600 £692 £655 £751

Adult Social Care Transformation Board (2) 2 £600 £692 £327 £375

Key positions receive flat share of 10% (£1,500):

Vice-chair Children's Select Committee - £1,500 £1,500 £1,500 £1,500

P
age 54



Vice-chair Environment Select Committee - £1,500 £1,500 £1,500 £1,500

Vice-chair Health Select Committee - £1,500 £1,500 £1,500 £1,500

Financial Planning Task Group - £1,500 £1,500 £1,500 £1,500

P
age 55



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes

	6 Forward Work Programme
	FWP CSC
	Plan

	ESC_FWP-Sept2018
	FWP HSC
	Plan


	8 Task Group and Programme Board representative update
	Interim_report-Digital_Strategy_TG

	9 Review of OS Councillor Remuneration Allocation Scheme



Minutes of the meeting


OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 18 SEPTEMBER 2018 AT THE KENNET ROOM - COUNTY 
HALL, TROWBRIDGE BA14 8JN.

Present:
Cllr Chuck Berry, Cllr Matthew Dean, Cllr Mary Douglas, Cllr David Halik, 
Cllr Alan Hill (Vice-Chairman), Cllr Ruth Hopkinson, Cllr Gordon King, Cllr Pip Ridout, 
Cllr John Walsh, Cllr Stuart Wheeler, Cllr Graham Wright (Chairman) and 
Cllr Roy While (Substitute)

Also  Present:
Cllr George Jeans, Cllr Ian Blair-Pilling, Cllr Tom Rounds, Cllr Baroness Scott of 
Bybrook OBE, Cllr John Thomson, Cllr Bridget Wayman, Cllr Philip Whitehead, Cllr 
Robert Yuill, Cllr Richard Britton, Cllr Richard Clewer and Cllr Tony Jackson

55 Apologies

Apologies were received from Councillors Christine Crisp, Stewart Dobson, 
Howard Greenman and Jon Hubbard. Councillor Dobson was substituted by 
Councillor Roy While.

It was also noted during the meeting that following Council on 10 July 2018 
Councillor Mary Douglas has been added to the Committee in place of 
Councillor Jacqui Lay.

56 Minutes of the Previous Meeting

The minutes of the meeting held on 5 June 2018 were presented for 
consideration and it was,

Resolved:

To approve and sign as a true and correct record.

57 Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations.

58 Chairman's Announcements

Through the Chair there as a reminder of the Overview and Scrutiny Learning 
and Development Event, scheduled for 1300 on 10 October 2018. The theme of 
the event would be how to ensure effective overview and scrutiny meetings.



59 Public Participation

No questions were submitted.

A statement was received from Mr Stephen Eades, Wiltshire Friends of the 
Earth, requesting removal as an option of incineration as a strategic option in 
the revised Waste Management Strategy.

In discussing the FWP at Minute 60 the Chairman of the Environment Select 
Committee noted his committee had discussed the issues previously and many 
were in relation to national government and Environment Agency concerns, and 
that the committee had considered the draft Waste Management Strategy. The 
Cabinet Member for Highways, Transport and Waste also provided comment in 
response to queries from the Committee regarding the issuing of permits by the 
Environment Agency.

60 Forward Work Programme

The Forward Work Programmes as detailed in the agenda pack were 
considered.

Additional points raised but were not limited to the intention to set up a task 
group on elective home education, updates on apprenticeship growth targets 
and timeliness of permanent arrangements for Looked After Children. It was 
also requested wherever possible that meetings of the Children’s Select 
Committee not take place in the first week of the school year as this was 
problematic for young people representatives.

Other points noted included a councillor appointment to the Traveller Reference 
Group, work looking at integrating transport arrangements for example 
regarding Special Educational Needs, and that the majority of waste contract 
task group proposals had been accepted by the Environment Committee.

Finally, it was stated there had been positive responses to the Health Select 
Committee rapid scrutiny exercise on NHS health checks, scorecards would be 
received quarterly on implementation of the adult social care transformation 
programme, and there was a proposed task group relating to the operation of 
health and wellbeing groups to identify best practice.

Resolved:

1. To thank Mr Stephen Eades for attending the meeting and speaking under 
the Public Participation item on the council’s draft Waste Strategy.

2. To approve the Overview and Scrutiny forward work programme.



61 Executive Response to the Final Report of the Planning Committee 
System Task Group

At its meeting on 5 June 2018 the Committee received a report from the 
Planning Committee System Task Group, and endorsed most of the 
recommendations of the Task Group as noted in the minutes for the meeting. 
The Cabinet Member for Spatial Planning, Development Management and 
Property, Councillor Toby Sturgis, had verbally indicated his responses to the 
various recommendations at the meeting on 5 June 2018.

A written report was therefore provided confirming the executive response from 
the Cabinet Member.

Resolved:

To note the executive response to the Final Report of the Planning 
Committee System Task Group.

62 Task Group and Programme Board representative update

Reports and updates were provided by the Task Groups to the Management 
Committee as detailed in the agenda pack and supplements. 

Additional points raised included queries relating to the Military Civilian 
Integration Partnership Task Group regarding areas of focus for surveying 
successful cooperation with the military, details on financial impacts of the army 
basing changes, usage of joint community facilities and staff supporting the 
programme.

There were also queries relating to the Wiltshire Online programme, details on 
levels of coverage, past funding, the impact of Brexit on state aid law and work 
to ensure no double funding would occur as a result of BT pushing hard to meet 
a government target for provision.

At the conclusion of discussion, it was,

Resolved:

1. To note the update on OS task group and programme board 
representative activity provided.

2. To add Cllrs Britton and Grant to the membership of the Financial 
Planning Task Group.

3. To remove Cllr Blair-Pilling from the MCIP Task Group as he is now an 
Executive member.

4. To endorse the Digital Strategy and Implementation Task Group’s 
amended Terms of Reference as set out in the report.



63 Review of OS Councillor Remuneration Allocation Scheme

Since the creation of Wiltshire Council the Members’ Allowances Scheme has 
included a fund specifically to remunerate councillors for work on scrutiny 
activities. The methodology for apportioning the fund had been altered several 
times following recommendation of an Independent Remuneration Panel, and 
current sets out that the Management Committee would be responsible for 
allocating the fund in accordance with a scheme to be approved annually. The 
existing scheme sets out fund amounts for vice-chairmanship, and 
chairmanship of task groups and was approved for the previous financial year 
on 5 June 2018.

The Committee request a review of the scheme and the Chairman and Vice-
Chairman therefore presented a report setting out options for the scheme 
including no change, and three alternative methods for allocating the scrutiny 
fund. These included allocating shared based on the number of meetings an 
activity included, putting a minimum number of meetings before taking on a role 
such as Chairman of a Task Group qualified for a level of remuneration, and a 
method wherein shares were allocated based on number of meetings 
undertaken for a task group, but with a cap on the total amount.

The Committee discussed the options detailed, and some concerns were raised 
that a share based on numbers of meetings held could encourage needless 
meetings, although the presence of a cap was considered by others to prevent 
this. At the end of discussion, it was,

Resolved:

To adopt Option D (see Appendix A to the report) from the 2018-19 
municipal years onwards as the method of allocating the £15,000 
Overview and Scrutiny (OS) fund to better reflect the varying demands of 
leading different OS activities

64 Date of Next Meeting

The date of the next meeting was confirmed as 20 November 2018. It was 
agreed that a briefing for councillors would be held from 0930 in advance of the 
meeting start at 1030.

65 Urgent Items

As detailed in Agenda Supplement 1 the government was drafting new statutory 
guidance on overview and scrutiny in local government. The Committee had 
previously responded to the government consultation in March 2018. 

The Centre for Public Scrutiny and Association of Democratic Services Officers 
were requesting feedback on what new government guidance should contain, 
and had provided a series of questions to councils. A proposed response was 
detailed in the report, and following discussion it was,



Resolved:

1)To note that Central Government will be publishing revised Statutory 
Guidance on OS in Local Government by the end of 2018.

2)To receive the new Statutory Guidance once published.

3)To approve the proposed Wiltshire Council response to a call for evidence 
from CfPS and ADSO, which are drafting sections of the new guidance.

(Duration of meeting:  10.30 am - 12.05 pm)

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kieran Elliott of Democratic Services, 
direct line (01225) 718504, e-mail kieran.elliott@wiltshire.gov.uk

Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115




